Provision is made for the Company’s liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by

employees to balance date. Employee benefits that are expected to be settled within one year have been

measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled, plus related on-costs. Employee

benefits payable later than one year have been measured at the present value of the estimated future cash

outflows to be made for those benefits.

The Company contributes to a defined contribution plan. Contributions to employee superannuation funds are

charged against income as incurred.

Intangibles

The cost of the Company’s franchise fee has been recorded at cost and is amortised on a straight line basis

at a rate of 20% per annum.

During the year the Company, upon advice from the Australian Taxation Office, has reclassified payments

made to Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Ltd in relation to the renewal costs of the franchise fee in the financial

year ended 30 June 2008, from recognition as a prepayment to classification as an intangible. The franchise

fee renewal costs will also be amortised over the life of the 5 year franchise agreement.

		  2008
	 Previously stated	 Adjustment	 Restated
	 $	 $	 $

Income statement

Depreciation and amortisation expense	 (38,061)	 (957)	 (39,018)

General administrative expenses	 (144,712)	  957 	 (143,755)

Profit before income tax expense	  220,810 	 - 	  220,810

Income tax expense	 (61,925)	 - 	 (61,925)

Profit for the period	  158,885 	 - 	  158,885

Balance sheet

Current assets

Trade and other receivables	  120,649 	 (11,484)	  109,165

Non-current assets

Intangibles	  11,293 	  56,467 	  67,760

Trade and other receivables	  45,733 	 (44,983)	  750

Retained profits	  90,678 	 - 	  90,678

Annual report 2009 Maroondah Community Enterprises Ltd18

Notes to the financial statements continued

Note 1.  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Intangibles (continued)

		  2008
	 Previously stated	 Adjustment	 Restated
	 $	 $	 $

Statement of cash flows

Cashflows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees	 (858,634)	  57,425 	 (801,209)

Net cash provided by operating activities	  107,040 	  57,425 	  164,465

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for intangible assets	 (11,484)	 (57,425)	 (68,909)

Net cash used in investing activities	 (16,957)	 (57,425)	 (74,382)

Cash

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash includes cash on hand and in banks and investments

in money market instruments, net of outstanding bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within

borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

Comparative figures

Where required by Accounting Standards comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in

presentation for the current financial year.

Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment, leasehold improvements and equipment under finance lease are stated at cost less

accumulated depreciation and impairment. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the